

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3655 OF 2025

Between:

Mohammed Abdul Mubeen, S/o. Mohammed Abdul Hameed, Represented by his
G.P.A. Mohammed Laeeq Ahmed Ali, S/o. Late Mohammed Yakub Ali

...Petitioner/Plaintiff

AND

Syeda Rana Fatima, W/o. Mohammed Wajeed Ali, Aged about 46 years, Occ .
Business, R/o. H. No.9-4-77/2/15, Yousuf Tekdi, Toli Chowki, Circle 27,
Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Defendant

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri VIJAY ASHRIT presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order of the IX Junior Civil Judge City Civil Court Hyderabad, dated 04-08-2025 in I.A.No. 149 of 2024 in O.S.No. 1001 of 2024.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VIJAY ASHRIT Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Syeda Rana Fatima, W/o. Mohammed Wajeed Ali, Aged about 46 years, Occ
. Business, R/o. H. No.9-4-77/2/15, Yousuf Tekdi, Toli Chowki, Circle 27,
Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 06.03.2026. to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that in spite of best efforts, the respondent has evaded the notice sent by this Court on 14.11.2025.

Accordingly, let notice be served through the learned counsel representing the respondent before the Trial Court.

Post this case on 06.03.2026.

Sd/- L.VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri A. Keshava Reddy, Advocate, C/o., Bar Association, City Civil Court, Hyderabad (with a request to serve notice to Syeda Rana Fatima, Respondent/Defendant in CRP.No. 3655/2025 and in IA. No. 149 of 2024 in O.S. No. 1001 of 2024 on the file of IX Junior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad,) **(by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
2. One CC to SRI. VIJAY ASHRIT Advocate [OPUC]
3. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

PSKJ

DATED:12/02/2026

Post on 06.03.2026.



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.3655 of 2025